by (ii) the price per our Ordinary Share that equals to the redemption price of each share of PNAC Class A Common Stock in connection with the
Business Combination (the “Share Price”), multiplied by (b) such Seller’s Pro Rata Portion as set out in the Allocation Schedule of the Business
Combination Agreement.

On August 28, 2023, our Ordinary Shares and Warrants commenced trading on the Nasdaq Capital Market (“Nasdaq”) under the symbols
“NCNC” and “NCNCW,” respectively.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of June 30, 2023 and the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of
operations for the year ended December 31, 2022 give pro forma effect to the Business Combination consummated on June 30, 2023 treated as a reverse
recapitalization for accounting purposes and the Private Placement as if they had been consummated as of July 1, 2022.

The unaudited pro forma condensed financial information has been prepared in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles
(“GAAP”) in U.S. dollars. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is based on the historical financial statements of noco-
noco and PNAC for the year ended June 30, 2023 (see Note 5 for the detail breakdown of the unaudited condensed statement of operations between
July 1, 2022, and December 31, 2022 and between January 1, 2023, and June 30, 2023), giving effect to the transaction as if it occurred on July 1, 2022
and reflecting the pro forma adjustments expected to have a continuing impact on the combined results.

48

Table of Contents

The following summarizes the number of our Ordinary Shares at Closing Date:

   Actual Redemption

Holders of Our Ordinary Shares
No. of

 Shares
Voting

 Power
PNAC Public Stockholders   2,209,188(1)   1.67%
PNAC Public Stockholders (“Rights”)   806,250(2)   0.61%
PNAC Initial Stockholders(3)   2,011,392   1.52%
Prime Number Acquisition LLC   1,732,732   1.31%
Glorious Capital LLC   140,160   0.11%
Kris Yang   3,500   0.00%
Dongfeng Wang   45,000   0.03%
Total: PNAC Sponsors and Affiliates   1,921,392   1.45%
Dongfeng Wang   45,000   0.03%
David Friedman   30,000   0.02%
Chris Dunn   15,000   0.01%
H. David Sherman   15,000   0.01%
Qinyu Wang   15,000   0.01%
Sarah Gu   15,000   0.01%
Total: PNAC Directors, Officers and Secretary   135,000   0.10%
The Sellers   126,799,854   95.74%
PNCPS compensation shares   609,756   0.46%
Pro Forma Ordinary Shares at Closing   132,436,440   100.00%

(1) As of the Closing Date, there are 2,209,188 PNAC Public Shares converted from issued and outstanding shares of Class A common stock
(2) The numbers set forth in this column assume that all PNAC Public Shares are redeemed and 806,250 Ordinary Shares are issued in exchange for

PNAC rights.
(3) PNAC Initial Stockholders’ equity interests following the Business Combination include Ordinary Shares in exchange for 1,612,500 founder

shares of PNAC and 398,892 private placement shares of PNAC.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of June 30, 2023 are based on the historical financial statements of
SubCo and PNAC, respectively. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information currently available, and assumption and estimates
underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions
used to present the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

49

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS
AS OF JUNE 30, 2023

   Actual redemption

SubCo

 (noco-noco)   PNAC

Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustments

Pro Forma
 Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 17,789  $ 113,232  $ 23,109,514   (c)  $ 1,947,156

   (21,293,379)   (h)
Deposit and prepayments   104,560   87,874   —   192,434
Forward purchase receivable   —   —   16,399,984   (h)   16,399,984
Promissory note to PNAC   333,594   —   —   333,594
Cash and marketable securities held in trust account   —   52,141,186   (29,031,672)   (a)   —

   (23,109,514)   (c)

Total current assets   455,943   52,342,292   (33,925,067)   18,873,168
Non-Current Assets
Property and equipment, net   14,991   —   —   14,991
Right of used asset   220,261   —   —   220,261

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 691,195  $52,342,292  $(33,925,067)   $ 19,108,420

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current Liabilities
Account payable   $ —   $ 570,282  $ 2,580,597   (d)  $ 3,295,879

   145,000   (h)
Accruals and other payables   587,346   482,733   —   1,070,079
Amount due to related party   —   24,000   —   24,000
Loan from third party   —   333,594   —   333,594
Lease liabilities - current   173,045   —   —   173,045

   760,391   1,425,168   2,725,597   4,911,156
Non-Current Liabilities
Amount due to related party   3,572,358   —   —   3,572,358
Lease liabilities – non current   36,700   —   —   36,700
Deferred underwriting fee payable   —   2,257,500   (2,257,500)   (d)   —
Long-term provision   —   —   —   —

TOTAL LIABILITIES   4,369,449   3,682,668   468,097   8,520,214

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
Common stock subject to possible redemption, $0.0001 par value, 4,912,299

shares at redemption value of $10.61 per share   —   52,141,186   (28,707,299)   (a)   —
   (23,433,887)   (b)

Shareholders’ equity (deficit)
Common stock   12,679   201   302   (b)   13,870

   627   (d)
   61   (f)

Additional paid in capital   15,903,549   —   (324,373)   (a)   43,483,538
   23,433,585   (b)
   1,202,602   (d)
   (3,481,763)   (e)
   6,749,938   (f)

Accumulated other comprehensive income   (451,038)   —   —   (451,038)
Accumulated deficit   (19,143,513)   (3,481,763)   (1,526,326)   (d)   (32,458,233)

   3,481,763   (e)
   (6,749,999)   (f)
   (5,038,395)   (h)

Non-controlling interest   69   —   69

Total shareholders’ equity   (3,678,254)   (3,481,562)   14,668,359   10,588,206
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)   691,195   52,342,292   (33,925,067)   19,108,420

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

50

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

   Actual redemption

SubCo

 (noco-noco)
PNAC

 (See Note 5)

Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustments

Pro Forma
 Combined

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative expenses   16,840,854   1,291,445   1,526,326   (4a)   31,447,019

   6,749,999   (4b)
   5,038,395   (4c)

Franchise tax expenses   —   50,836   —   50,836

Total operating expenses   16,840,854   1,342,281   13,314,720   31,497,855
Loss from operation   (16,840,854)   (1,342,281)   (13,314,720)   (31,497,855)
Other income/(expense)
Other income   36,183   2,290,360   (2,290,360)   36,183
Foreign exchange gain (loss)   12,901   —   —   12,901

Total other income/(expense)   49,084   2,290,360   (2,290,360)   49,084

Loss before income taxes   (16,791,770)   948,079   (15,605,080)   (31,448,771)
Income tax expenses   —   (406,205)   —   (406,205)

Net loss   $ (16,791,770)  $ 541,874  $(15,605,080)  $ (31,854,976)
Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests   —   —   —   —

Net loss attributable to equity holders of the Company   $ (16,791,770)  $ 541,874  $(15,605,080)  $ (31,854,976)
Other comprehensive loss:
Foreign currency translation adjustment   (460,152)   —   —   (460,152)

Comprehensive loss   $ (17,251,922)  $ 541,874  $(15,605,080)  $ (32,315,128)
Less: net comprehensive loss attributable to non-controlling interest   —   —   —   —

Net Comprehensive loss attributable to equity holders of the
Company   $ (17,251,922)  $ 541,874  $(15,605,080)  $ (32,315,128)

Basic and diluted loss per ordinary share   $ (0.14)  $ 0.27   $ (0.24)

Basic and diluted weighted average number of ordinary shares
outstanding   123,964,463   2,011,392   132,436,440

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

51

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared to illustrate the effect of the Business Combination and has